31, 2017 - $325,000) in share-based compensation costs.  During the six months ended June 30, 2018 the

Corporation paid compensation to key management personnel and directors of $1,811,000 (July 31, 2017 -

$1,821,000) related to salaries and benefits and incurred $1,070,000 (July 31, 2017 - $521,000) in share-based

compensation costs.

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2018 and July 31, 2017

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

 Page 18

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the fair value amount, which is the

amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value measurements for the periods ended June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are under IFRS 9 and IAS

39 respectively.

Fair values of the Corporation’s financial assets and financial liabilities were determined as follows:

As at June 30, 2018:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 TOTAL

$ $ $ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Convertible debenture -   -   13,493   13,493

Mining and other investments 112,795   2,013   -   114,808

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 112,795   2,013   13,493   128,301

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES -   -   -   -

As at December 31, 2017: Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 TOTAL

$ $ $ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Convertible debenture (equity option) -   3,103   -   3,103

Mining and other investments 110,813   2,243   -   113,056

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 110,813   5,346   -   116,159

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES -   -   -   -

Risk Management

The Corporation’s financial assets and financial liabilities are exposed to various risk factors that may affect the

fair value presentation or the amount ultimately received or paid on settlement of its assets and liabilities. The

Corporation manages these risks through prudent investment and business decisions and, where the exposure is

deemed too high, the Corporation may enter into derivative contracts to reduce this exposure. The Corporation

does not utilize derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. Hedge accounting is applied